rates. VIT does not hold any interest bearing financial instruments that are measured at fair value, therefore has no exposure to fair
value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. VIT has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through its cash and deposits, term deposits and bank
overdrafts that are at floating rates.

VIT manages this risk by mainly undertaking fixed rate or non-interest bearing financial instruments with relatively even maturity
profiles, with only insignificant amounts of financial instruments at floating rates. Management has concluded that cash at bank, as a
financial asset, can be left at floating rates without necessarily exposing VIT to significant bad risk. Management monitors movement
in interest rates on a daily basis.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rates and VIT’s sensitivity to interest rate
risk are set out in the following table.

Interest rate exposure of financial instruments

 Weighted average
effective interest rate

%

 Carrying
amount

$

 Fixed
interest rate

$

 Variable
interest rate

$

 Non-interest
bearing

$

2019

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1.66 13,576,774 12,500,000 1,075,874 900

Receivables

Debtors -   155,731 -   -   155,731

Accrued investment income -   10,052 -   -   10,052

Investments (term deposits) -   -   -   -   -

Total financial assets 13,742,557 12,500,000   1,075,874   166,683

Financial liabilities

Payables - 535,601 -   -   535,601

Total financial liabilities 535,601 -   -   535,601

2018

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1.5 2,319,532 1,500,000 818,632 900

Receivables

Debtors - 108,219 - - 108,219

Accrued investment income - 40,022 - - 40,022

Investments (term deposits) 1.92 9,000,000 9,000,000 - -

Total financial assets  11,467,773 10,500,000 818,632 149,141

Financial liabilities

Payables - 373,518 - - 373,518

Total financial liabilities 373,518 - - 373,518

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 61

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Interest rate

 -1%
(100 basis points)

+1%
(100 basis points)

Carrying amount
$

Net result
$

Net result
$

2019

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 13,575,874 (135,759) 135,759

Investments (term deposits) - - -

Total impact  (135,759) 135,759

Contractual financial liabilities   -   -

Total impact   -   -

2018

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 2,318,632 (23,186) 23,186

Investments (term deposits) 9,000,000 (90,000) 90,000

Total impact  (113,186) 113,186

Contractual financial liabilities  - -

Total impact  - -

(i) Cash and cash deposits includes a deposit of $1,075,874 (2018:$818,632) that is exposed to floating rates movements.

Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

• 2019: $1,075,874 x -(0.01) = ($10,759) and $1,074,102 x 0.01 = $10,759
• 2018: $818,632 x -(0.01) = ($8,186) and $818,632 x 0.01 = $8,186

Foreign currency risk: All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in
effect at the date of the transaction. VIT is exposed to foreign currency risk through their engagement of a US-based organisation for
the fulfilment of its payment card compliance work. VIT has no outstanding foreign exchange exposure.

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured
at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.